

Case No. 12-17668

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BEVERLY SEVCIK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN SANDOVAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada, No. 2:12-CV-00578-RCJ-PAL, Robert C. Jones, District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, COLORADO, IDAHO, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA AND UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

Counsel for *Amici* States

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA

TIMOTHY C. FOX
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MONTANA

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALASKA

JON BRUNING
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEBRASKA

THOMAS C. HORNE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ARIZONA

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

JOHN SUTHERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF COLORADO

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IDAHO

SEAN REYES
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF UTAH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. No Fundamental Rights or Suspect Classes are Implicated	7
A. Same sex marriage is not a fundamental right deeply rooted in this Nation’s history and tradition.....	7
B. Limiting marriage to the union of a man and a woman does not implicate a suspect class	10
1. Traditional marriage is not sex discrimination.....	10
2. Traditional marriage laws do not classify based on sexual orientation or target homosexuals, so neither <i>SmithKline Beecham</i> nor <i>Windsor</i> is instructive	12
II. The Concept of Traditional Marriage Embodied in the Laws of Thirty-Three States Satisfies Rational Basis Review	15
A. The definition of marriage is too deeply imbedded in our laws, history and traditions for a court to hold that adherence to that definition is illegitimate.....	16
B. States recognize marriages between members of the opposite sex in order to encourage responsible procreation, and this rationale does not apply to same-sex couples.....	19

- 1. Marriage serves interests inextricably linked to the procreative nature of opposite-sex relationships 19
- 2. Courts have long recognized the responsible procreation purpose of marriage 25
- III. Plaintiffs Fail to Address the Proper Rational Basis Question, Much Less Offer an Alternative Definition of Marriage Or Any Principle Limiting What Relationships Can Make Claims on the State 29
 - A. By casting the issue as a matter of government’s exclusion of same-sex couples rather than government’s unique interest in opposite-sex couples, plaintiffs defy the rational-basis standard ... 30
 - B. Plaintiffs offer no definition of, or principled limitation on, civil marriage 33
- CONCLUSION 36
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980)	26
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	4, 26
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	3
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	3, 4
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	26
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	17, 28
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	3
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	4, 26
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)	26
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. 2013).....	17, 28
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	9, 17, 27, 28
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , No. 34,306, 2013 WL 6670704 (N.M. Dec. 19, 2013)	17, 28

CASES [CONT'D]

Heller v. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993)15

Hernandez v. Robles,
 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)*passim*

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)27

Johnson v. Robinson,
 415 U.S. 361 (1974)32

In re Kandou,
 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)26

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,
 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)9, 17, 28

Lewis v. Harris,
 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)28

Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children and Family Servs.,
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)25

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967)10, 11

In re Marriage Cases,
 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)17, 28

In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.,
 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010).....20, 24, 26, 27

Maynard v. Hill,
 125 U.S. 190 (1888)5, 18

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923)5, 18

CASES [CONT'D]

Morrison v. Sadler,
 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....24, 25

Perry v. Brown,
 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)27

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)17

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
 911 F.Supp.2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012)*passim*

Singer v. Hara,
 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)22, 25

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
 316 U.S. 535 (1942)5, 18, 19, 20

Smelt v. County of Orange,
 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)25

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
 Nos. 11-17357, 11-17373, 2014 WL 211807 (9th Cir. Jan. 21,
 2014).....14

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975)2

Standhardt v. Superior Court,
 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)26

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)2

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)2, 8, 14

CASES [CONT'D]

Varnum v. Brien,
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)9, 17, 28

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)12, 13

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)7, 8

Wilson v. Ake,
354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....25, 26

STATE STATUTES

15 V.S.A. § 89, 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-209, 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-20a9

D.C. Code § 46-401 (2010)10

Del. Code Title 13, § 1299

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1.89

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2019

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-11

Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-2019

Me. Rev. Stat. § 650-A9

Minn. Stat. § 517.01-.029

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:469

N.Y. Dom. Rel. § 10-A9

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 17041

STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]

R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-1-1.....9
W. Va. Code § 48-2-603.....1
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010.....9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-1011

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amendment XIV.....3, 4
Alaska Const. Article 1, § 251
Ala. Const. Article I, § 36.03.....1
Ariz. Const. Article 30, § 1.....1
Ark. Const. Amendment 83, § 11
Colo. Const. Article 2, § 311
Fla. Const. Article 1, § 271
Ga. Const. Article 1, § 4 ¶ I1
Idaho Const. Article III, § 28.....1
Kan. Const. Article 15, § 16.....1
Ky. Const. § 233A.....1
La. Const. Article XII, § 15.....1
Mich. Const. Article I, § 251
Miss. Const. Article 14, § 263A1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS [CONT'D]

Mo. Const. Article I, § 331

Mont. Const. Article XIII, § 71

N.C. Const. Article XIV, § 6.....1

N.D. Const. Article XI, § 281

Neb. Const. Article I, § 29.....1

Nev. Const. Article I, § 21.....1

Ohio Const. Article XV, § 11.....1

Okla. Const. Article 2, § 35.....1

Or. Const. Article XV, § 5a1

S.C. Const. Article XVII, § 151

S.D. Const. Article XXI, § 91

Tenn. Const. Article XI, § 181

Tex. Const. Article 1, § 32.....1

Utah Const. Article 1, § 291

Va. Const. Article I, § 15-A.....1

Wis. Const. Article XIII, § 13.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barack Obama, *The Audacity of Hope: Thoughts on Reclaiming the American Dream* 333 (New York: Crown Publishers 2006) ...20, 21

Bureau of Corporations, Elections and Commissions, Department of the Maine Secretary of State, *November 3, 2009 General Election Tabulations*, <http://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/elec/2009/referendumbycounty.html> (last visited January 28, 2014)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Harvey M. Applebaum, *Miscegenation Statutes: A Constitutional and Social Problem*, 53 Geo. L.J. 49 (1964)11

Lynn D. Wardle, *The Fall of Marital Family Stability & The Rise of Juvenile Delinquency*, 10 J. L. & Fam. Stud. 83 (2007)21

Lynn D. Wardle, “*Multiply and Replenish*”: *Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interest in Marital Procreation*, 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 771 (2001)21, 22

Maggie Gallagher, *What is Marriage For? The Public Purposes of Marriage Law*, 62 La. L. Rev. 773 (2002).....21, 22, 23
